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BRENDA MARTIN, an individual; CASE NO:;
Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR DPAMAGES
V. K Em‘flo ent Discrimination (Gov.
Code §12940(a));
KAISER PERMANENTE, an entity of ) \2. Failure to Engage in a Timely, Good
unknown provenance; SOUTHERN Faith Interactive Pracess (Gov. Code
CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE MEDICAL 12940(n));
GROUP, INC. acorporation doing businessss-) 3. ailure to Provide Reasonable
KAISER PERMANENTE; KAISER Accommodation (Gov. Code
FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, a ¢orporation 12940(m));
doing business as KAISER PE i) 4 etalintton (Gov. Code §§12940(h),
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, 12945.2);
INC.,, = cor%oraﬁon doing. _business as) S. Failure to Take All Reasonable Steps
KATSER E-RMANE%ITE; THE Necessary to Prevent Discrimination
PERMANENTE MERICAL GROUP, INC,, from Qccurring (Gov. Code §
a m doing business as KAISER 12940(k)); )
PE TE; and DOES 1 through 70,) 6. Wrongful Termination in
Inclusive, ' Violation of Public Policy; and
7. Intentional Infliction 0¥Emotiunal
Defendants. Distress
Amount demanded exceeds $25,000.00
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Plaintiff, BRENDA MARTIN, elleges as follows:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Ataell times mentioned in this Complaint, Plaintiff BRENDA MARTIN (hereinafter
referred to as “PLAINTIFF™) was, and is, an individual residing in California.

2, PLAINTIFF is informsed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that at ali times
mentioned in this Complaint, Defendant KAISER PERMANENTE was, and is, an entit'y of unknown
provenance with its principal place of business and corporate headquarters located\in Fos Angeles
County, Catifornia. '

3 PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and based théreon-slicges, that at all times
mentioned in this Compleint, Defendant SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE MEDICAL
GROUP, INC. was, and is, a corporation, doing business as KAISER PERMANENTE, with its principal
place of business and corporate headquarters located in Loa-Angeles County, California.

4, PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, dnd based thereon alleges, that at all times
mentioned in this Complaint, Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS was, and is, a
corporation, doing business as KAISER PERMANENTE, with its principal place of business and
corporate headquarters located in Los Angeles County, California.

5. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that at all times
mentioned in this Complajnt, Defendant KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC. was, and is,
a corporation, doing bisiness as KAISER PERMANENTE, with its principal place of business and
corporate headquarters located in Los Angeles County, California.

6. PLAINTIFF is informed end believes, and based thereon alleges, that at all times
mentioned i this Complaint, Defendant THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC. was, and is,
8 corporation, doing business as KAISER PERMANENTE, with its principal place of business and
corperate headquarters located in Los Angeles County, Califomia,

7. PLAINTIFF is informed and belicves that Defendants KAISER PERMANENTE,
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC. doing business as KAISER
PERMANENTE, KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS doing business as KAISER PERMANENTE,
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC. doing business as KAISER PERMANENTE, and THE
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PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC. doing business as KAISER PERMANENTE (hercinafter
collectively referred to as “DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS") acted in the capacity of “dual employers”
with respect to PLAINTIFE’s employment.

8.  PLAINTIFF is ignorant of the true names and capacities of Defendants sued herein as
DOES 1 through 70, inclusive, and therefore sues these Defendants by such fictitious names.

PLAINTIFF will amend this Complaint to allege their true names and capacities when @scertained,
PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each of these fictitiously named

Defendants is responsible in some manner for the oc¢urrences herein alleged; and thet PLAINTIFF's

W Ooe ~1 B Wi B W D

injuries as herein alleged were proximately caused by the aforementigied Defendants,
9. PLAINTIFF i3 informed and believes and on that basis alléges that, at all relevant times, -

each of the Defendants, whether named or fictitious, was the agent, employce or alter ego of each of the

— e e
[ I = ]

other Defendants, and in doing the things alleged to have beeri done in the Complaint, acted within the

—
LV ]

scope of such agency or employment, or ratified the-acis‘of the other.

10,  The unlawful employment practices complained of herein occurred in Los Angeles
County, California.
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11.  This action is brought purshant to the Fair Employment and Housing Act (FEHA) —
Government Code sections 12900-12996 — and the corresponding regulations promulgated by the
California Fair Employment and Housing Council,

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

12.  PLAINTIFF was hired by DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS as a Compliance Auditor on or
about June 2;:2014/On or about September 2, 2014, PLAINTIFF successfully coxilpleted her 90 day
probationary petiod.

137 On or about September 10, 2014, PLAINTIFF began experiencing back pain. The
following day, on or about September 11, 2014, PLAINTIFF was taken to Urgent Care by two co-
workers as a vesult of her back pain.

L1847 LIeES
B B e e
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14.  Onoraround September 18,2014, PLAINTIFF was placed on a protected medical leave
of absence by her physician due to physical disabilities.
i

e 3
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15, Duetoher physical disabilities, PLAINTIFF required seasonable accommodationin order
to continue to perform her job duties,

16, On or about November 20, 2014, PLAINTIFF was placed on modified duty by her
physician,

17.  PLAINTIFF provided the description of the modified duties to DEFENDANT
EMPLOYERS,

18.  Unfortunately, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS failed to provide™ ressonable
accommodations to allow PLAINTIFF to return to work.

19.  On or about December 15, 2014, PLAINTIFF once (again provided decumecatation
regarding modified duties and, once again, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS ignored them.

20.  On or about January 9, 2015, PLAINTIFF <eceived a letter from DEFENDANT
EMPLOYERS informing her that she was not eligiblé-for either a medical leave of absence or
3 | pacticipation in their Transitional Work Program, aniintetnal program designed to allow employees with
temporary work restrictions, like PLAINTIFF, to transition back into the workplace. The letter closed
with DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS informiing BLAINTIFF that if she did not return to work by January
26, 2015, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS wauld terminate her employment.

21.  On or sbout Januacy 76, 2015, PLAINTIFF returned to work. Later that same day,
PLAINTIFF seceived a documetit entitled “90 Day Probationary Performance Evaluation” from
DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS. The document stated that PLAINTIFF's production was inadequate and
that hier “attendance has been an issue.” DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS also informed PLAINTIFF that
she was -being reinstated to an additional 90 day probation period.

22.—On or about March 2, 2015, PLAINTIFF received a “Competency Evaluation” from
w23 IDEFENDANT EMPLOYERS which was essentiaily a below average performance review. The
e 24 |[“Competency Evaluation” stated that PLAINTIFF’s “extended absence contributed to extension of her

25 (|90 day evaluation period.”
26 23, Onorabout April 17,2015, PLAINTIFF attended a medical appointmenit for her back

27 | condition where her physician provided her a letter stating that she would benefit from an ergonomic
28 {l chair evaluation for her work station.
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24,  Several days later, on or about April 21, 2015, PLAINTIFF provided DEFENDANT

2 || EMPLOYERS with the letter requesting an ergonomic chair evaluation.

3 25, Two days after PLAINTIFF requested an ergonomic chair evaluation, on or about April

4 |[23, 2015, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS informed PLAINTIFF that her employment was going to be .
I 5 || terminated. i
\ 6 26,  DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS terminated PLAINTIFF's employment he very next day,
| 7 |on or about April 24, 2015.
| g 27.  PLAINTIFF was fifty-two (52) years of age ot the time DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS
I 9 |l termminated her employment.

10 28.  Onorabout April 22,2016, PLAINTIFF exhausted her admintistrative remedies by timely

—
—

filing 8 Complaint of Discrimination with the California Depértment of Fair Employment & Housing

12 | (“DFEH") regarding the claims aileged herein against DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS. The DFEH issued |-

. é y 13 || an immediate right-to-sue on Apeil 22, 2016. '

| 2 é 14 . FIRST CAUSE. OF ACTION

i g 215 (Unlawfal Discrimination, Parsuant to Goverament Code § 12940(a),

E g 16 Against DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS and Does 1 through 10)

! 17 29.  PLAINTIFF re-allepes/and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 28, inclusive, of this
18 || Complaint, as though fully set forth herein.
19 30.  Purspant te,Government Code section 12940, subdivision (a), it is an unlawful

20 | employment practice for an employer to refuse to hire or employ a person, or to discriminate against a
2] | person in the terms, conditions, or privileges of employment on the basis of, among other things, the
3 22 || persén’s disability and/or perceived disability, and age,

-y

w23 31 At all times mentioned in this Complaint, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS regularly
E:E 24 ||employed fifty or more persons, bringing DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS within the provisions of FEHA
™ a8 (including the California Family Rights Act - “CFRA™), which prohibits employers or their agents from,
26 (|among other things, discriminating ageinst employees on the basis of the employee’s disability and/or
27 || perceived disability, or age.

28 ||/
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32.  Atall relevant times mentioned in this Complaint, up to and including the date that
DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS terminated PLAINTIFE’s employment and beyond, PLAINTIFF suffered
from physical disabilities which limited at least one major life activity—working, Alternatively,
DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS regarded PLAINTIFF as disabled. DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS were
at all televant times aware of PLAINTIFF's disability via communication with PLAINTIFF eswell as
through PLAINTIFF's medical tecords.

33. At all times mentioned in this Complaint, PLAINTIFF was qualified for; and could
perform the essential functions of, her position or another open position with DEFENDANT
|| EMPLOYERS, with or without a reasonable accommodation.

34.  DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS engaged in unlawful emplégfient practices in violation
(|of FEHA by terminating PLAINTIFF from her position on the basis of PLAINTIFF's disability and/or
perceived disability, age, and for engaging in protected activities:

35.  PLAINTIFF believes and alleges that PLAINTIFF's disability and/or perceived disability,
age, and her engaging in protected activities, were substantial and determining factors in DEFENDANT

EMPLOYERS' decision to terminate PLAINTIGF’s employment and that the given reason wasa pretext
for discrimination and retaliation,
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36. As a direct, foresezable, and proximate resull of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS'
discriminatory acts, PLAINTIFE has suffered and continues to suffer aggravation of her injuries,
substantial [osses in ¢amings and job benefits, humiliation, embarressment, mental and emotional
distress, and discomfort, all to PLAINTIFF’s damage in an amount in excess of the minimum
jurisdiction of this Court, the precise amount of which will be proven at trial.

i 22 37, —Asafurther proximateresult of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS’ conduct described in this
an 'f Compiaint, PLAINTIFF has incurred and will continue to incur medical expenses in an amount
o 24 ||according to proof at the time of trial,
25 38.  Indoing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, through their managing
26 [|agents, acted with oppression, fraud, malice, and in the conscious disregard of the rights of PLAINTIFF;
27 || therefore, PLAINTIFF is also entitled to punitive damages in an amount according to proof at the time
28 || of trial.

—
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39,  PLAINTIFF, who has incurred and continues to incur attomeys’ fees and legal expenses,

is also entitled to recover said costs and fees in an amount according to proof at the time of trial,
putsuant to Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b).
SECOND CAUSE QF ACTION ‘
(Failure to Engage in a Timely, Good Faith Interactive Process to Determine Effective
Reasonable Accommodations, Pursuant to Government Code § 12940(n),
Against DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS and Dozs 11 through 20)

40.  PLAINTIFF re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs | thropgh 39, inclusive, of this
Complaint, as though fully set forth herein.

WO 08 ~ On L B W R e

—
o

41,  Pursuant to Government Code section 12944, subdivision {(n), it is unlawful for an

—t
—

employer to fail to engage in a timely, good faith interactive processto determine effective reasonable

—
[ ]

accommodations for an employce or applicant with a disability, Section 12940, subdivision (n), also

(7]

requires an employer who regards an employee as dizabled to engage with that employee in a timely,
good faith interactive process to determine effective accommodations for that perceived disability.

42.  Atall times mentioned in this Complaint, PLAINTIFF was disabled within the meaning
of FEHA. Alternatively, DEFENDANTEMPLOYERS perceived PLAINTIFF as being disabled.

43.  DEFENDANT EMILDYERS were aware of FLAINTIFF’s dissbilities because
PLAINTIFF made it knownto DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS by consistently, repeatedly and fmqucnﬂy
informing DEFENDANTEMPLOYERS of the disabilities, both vorbally, es well as in writing.
DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS were also aware of PLAINTIFE's disabilities through PLAINTIFF’s
medical records.

44_~—PLAINTIFF in good faith requested that DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS engage in an
interactive process to determine an effective teasonable accommodation for her disabilities.

@ .45,  DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS violated Government Code section 12940, subdiviston (),
25 || by failing to engage in & good faith interactive process with PLAINTIFF. Instead, DEFENDANT
26 | EMPLOYERS terminated PLAINTIFF’s employment.
' 27 46,  Asadirect, foreseeable, and proximate result of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS? failure
28 | to engage in the interactive process, PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to suffer aggravation of her
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injuries, substantial losses in earnings and job benefits, humiliation, embarrassment, mental and

emotional distress, and discomfort, all to PLAINTIFF’s damage in an amount in excess of the minimum
jurisdiction of this Court, the precise amount of which will be proven at trial.
47, Asafurther proximate result of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS' conductdescribed inthis j

Compleint, PLAINTIFF hes incurred and will continue to incur medical expenses in an/ariount |
according to proof at the time of frial,

48.  Indoing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, through their managing
agents, acted with oppression, fraud, malice, and in the conscious disregard of the riphts of PLAINTIFF;

therefore, PLAINTIFF is also entitled to punitive damages in an amou(it according to proof at the time
of trial.

O N - N VT S VL X
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49, PLAINTIFF, who has incurred and continues todncut attomeys’ fees and legal expenses,

p—
L)

is also entitled to recover said costs and fees in an amount according to proof at the time of trial,
3 || pursuant to Govemment Code section 12965, subdivision (b).
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failure to Provide Reasonable Acconimgdation, Pursuant to Government Code § 12940(m),
Against DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS and Daes 21through 30)

50.  PLAINTIFF re-alleges)end incorporates paragraphs 1 through 49, inclusive, of this
Complaint, as though flly-set forth herein,

| L e e
I~
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51.  Pursuérit to.Government Code section 12940, subdivision (m), it is unlawful for an
employer to fail to make reasonable accommodation for an applicant or employes with a disability. The
employer ales has on affirmative duty to, among other things, inform employees and applicants with a
disahility of other job opportunities and ascertain whether the employes or applicant is interested in, or

NN
B RS

qualified for said positions. Additionally, an employer who regards an employec or applicant as disabled

R

187 L FB
]

also has a duty to provide reasonable accommodation for that employee,

52,  Atalltimes mentioned in this Complaint, PLAINTIFF was disabled and/or perceived by
DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS asdisabled and, as such, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, who were aware
of PLAINTIFF's disabilities and/or who regarded PLAINTIFF as disabléd, had a duty to provide
PLAINTIFF with reasonable accommodations.

b
8 83 R R
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53, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS violated Government Code section 12940, subdivision
(m), by refusing to provide a reasonable accommodation for PLAINTIFF's disability. DEFENDANT
EMPLOYERS terminated PLAINTIFF’s employment instead.

54.  Asaproximate result of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS' violation of Government Co;ie_
section 12940, subdivision (m), PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to suffer aggravatiori ol her

injuries, substantial losses in earnings and job benefits, humiliation, embarrassment, (mental and

emotional distress, and discomfort, all to PLAINTIFF's damage in an amount in excess of the minimum
jurisdiction of this Court, the precise amount of which will be proven at trial—>

55.  Asafurther proximate result of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS conduct described in this
Complaint, PLAINTIFF has incurred and will continue to incur, medicai expenses in an amount
according to proof at the time of trial,

56.  Indoing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, through their managing
agents, acted with oppression, fraud, melice, and jn the conscious disregard of the rights of PLAINTIFF;
4 | therefore, PLAINTIFF is also entitled to punitive damages in an amount according to proof at the time
of trial.

57.  PLAINTIFF, who hasincarred and continues to incur attomeys’ fees and legal expenses,
is also entitled to recover said costs.aid fees in an amount according fo proof at the time of trial,
pursuant to Government Code ¢ection 129635, subdivision (b).

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Retailation, Pursuant to Government Code §§ 12940(b) & 12945.2,
Agidinst DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS and Does 31 Through 40)

58. —PLAINTIFF re-alleges and incotporates paragraphs 1 through 57, inclusive, of this
Comptairit, as though fully set forth herein,

@ 59.  Government Code section 12940, subdivision (h), provides that it is unlawful for an

VW O ~a N thh AW D

— et
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employer to discriminate against any person because the person has engaged in protected activities.
60. Govemnment Code section 12945.2 and the comresponding regulations, also known as

o T O
-3

“CFRA,” prohibit employers or their agents from discriminating and/or retaliating against employees

L d
(- -]

‘| who exereise or intend to exercise the ripht to family care and medical leave.
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61.  PLAINTIFF requested a reasonable accommodation for her disability and opposed
DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS’ failuce to provide her with an accommodation, which are protected
activities pursuant to FEHA,

62.  PLAINTIFF, who worked the requisite 1,250 hours in the preceding yearand was eligible
for time off under CFRA, also requested time off for a disability and/or serious medical condition.

63. In response to PLAINTIFF's protected activities,; DEFENDANT E{PLOYERS
terminated PLAINTIFF’s employment on or about April 24, 2015.

64.  Asaproximateresultof DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS' ections, PLAINTIFF hes suffered
and continues to suffer aggravation of her injuries, substantial lossés in-garmings and job benefits,

humiliation, embarrassment, mental and emotional distress, and discomfoft, all to PLAINTIFF"s damage _

in an amount in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Cort, the precise amount of which will be

O e =~ G n B W N

— et
[ B ]

proven at trisl.

)

65.  Asafurther proximateresult of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS® conduct described in this
Complaint, PLAINTIFF has incurred and will Continue to incur medical expenses in an amount
according to proof at the time of trial,

66.  Indoing theacts hereinalieged, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, through their managing
agents, acted with oppression, fraud, malfice, and in the conscious disregard of the rights of PLAINTIFF;
therefore, PLAINTIFF is also ¢entitled to punitive damages in an amount according to proof at the time
of trial.

67.  PLAINTIFF, who has incurred and continues to incur aittomeys' fees and legal expenses,

— et
(¥ I N
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is also entitled to-recover said costs and fees in an amount according to proof at the time of trial,

L}
N

purstant to Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b).
FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Failure to Take All Reasonable Stepa Necessary to Prevent‘Discrimination and Retaliation
from Occurring, Pursuant to Government Code § 12940(K),
Against DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS and Does 41 Through 59)
68.  FLAINTIFF re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 67, inclusive, of this

Complaint, as though fully set forth herein.

In
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69. During the course and scope of PLAINTIFF's employment, DEFENDANT
BMPLOYERS failed to take reasonable steps to prevent the above-referenced acts of discrimination and
retaliation towards PLAINTIFF, in violation of Govemment Code section 12940, subdivision (k).

70.  DEFENDANTEMPLOYERS’ failure to undertake a prompt and adequate investigation
and their complete failure to teke reasoneble steps to prevent the above-alleged (acis. of
discrimination/retaliation constitutes an unlawful employment practice.

7. Asaproximate result of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS' violation of Govermnment Code
section 12940, subdivision (k), PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to suffer aggravation of her

injuries, substantial losses in earnings and job benefits, humiliatign, embarrassment, mental and

o oee =] O W A L 8D

—
(=]

emotional distress, and discomfort, all to PLAINTIFF's damage in an amcunt in excess of the minimum

p—
—

jurisdiction of this Court, the precise amoturt of which will be‘proven at trial.
72.  Asafurtherproximate result of DEFENDANTEMPLOYERS® conductdescribed in this
Complaint, PLAINTIFF has incurred and will continteto incur medical expenses in an amount

[P —
[ 75 I S ]

according to proof at the time of trial. )
73.  Indoing the acts hercin alleged, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, through their managing
16 || agents, acted with oppression, frand, malice, and in the conscious disregard of the rights of PLAINTIFF;
17 || therefore, PLAINTIFF is also entitied {0 punitive damages in an amount according to proof at the time
18 [ of trial.

19 74.  PLAINTIFY, who has incurred and continues to incur attorneys’ fees and legal expenses,

LAV FIRM,PC
[ —
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MIRROKNIAN

20 |lis also entitled to.recover said costs and fees in an amount according to proof at the time of trial,
21 (| pursuant to Gevemnment Code section 12965, subdivision (b).

w2 SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

:.a 23 (Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy

g;? 24 Against DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS and Does 51 Through 60)

M5 75.  PLAINTIFF re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through 74, inclusive, of this
26 | Complaint, as though fully set forth herein.
27 76.  Theabove-described conductof DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS constitutes discrimination

28 | and wrongful termination of PLAINTIEF in violation of public policy embodied in FEHA, codified at
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Californie Government Code sections 12900-12996.

71, Asaproximateresultof DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS' actions, PLAINTIFF has suffered
and continues to suffer aggravation of her injuries, substantial losses in eamings and job benefits,
humiliation, embarrassment, mental and emotional distress, and discomfort, all to PLAINTIFF's damage
in an amount in exeess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Coutt, the precise arount of whickwill be
proven &t trial.

78.  Asafurtherproximate result of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS’ conduct deseribed inthis
Compleint, PLAINTIFF has incurred and will continue to incur medical expgnsesin amount according
to proof at the time of trial,

79.  Indoing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, through its managing
agents, acted with oppression, fraud, malice, and in the conscious disrégard of the rights of PLAINTIEF;
therefore, PLAINTIFF is also entitled to punitive damages in an dmount according to proofat the time
of trial.

80.  Asafurtherresult of the wrongful cenduct of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, PLAINTIFF
is also entitled to attorneys’ fees and cosfs pursuant to Californiz Code of Civil Proceduse section
1021.5.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Tutentional Infliction of Emotional Distress
Agaist DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS and Does 61 Through 70)

81.  PLAINTIFF re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs 1 through B0, inclusive, of this
Complaint, ag tiiough fully set forth herein.

82.">—The conduct of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, as set forth above, was so extreme and
outrageous that it exceeded the boundaties ofa decent society and lies outside the compensation bargain,
DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS' conduct was intended to cause PLAINTIFF severe emotional distress,
or was done in conscious distegard of the probability of causing severe emotional distress.
DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS’ conduct was also in direct violation of California law and public policy.

83.  As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS,
PLAINTIFF has sustained substantial losses in earnings and other employment benefits in an amount
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1 || according to proof at the time of trial, ' !
2 84,  Asafurther proximate result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS,
3 | PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to suffer humiliation, erbarrassment, severe emotional distress,
4 {land mental anguish, all to PLAINTIFF’s damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial,
5 85.  Indoing the actsherein alleged, DEFENDANT EMPLOYERS, through their oamsiging
6 | agents, acted with oppression, fraud, maljce, and in the conscious disregard of the rights of BLAINTIFE,
7 [land PLAINTIFF is therefore entitled to punitive damages in an amount according to proof at the time
8

9

of trial,
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
10 WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF respectfully prays for judgment against DEFENDANT
11 JEMPLOYERS as follows:
2 a For compensatory damages including, but ot limited to, past and future lost wages and
‘ g 13 benefits, and-emotional distress damages,3nexcess of the minimum jusisdiction of this
’ g é 14 Court and according to proof;
o § 15 b, . For declaratory relief and injunctive relief, including reinstatement;
E g 16 c. For reasonable attorneys*fees pursuant to California law, including, but not limited to,

17 Califonia Govemment 'Code section 12965, subdivision (b), and Code of Civil
18 Procedure gection1021.5;
19 d For prejudgment interest on all amounts claimed at the maximum legal rate;
20 3 Far costs of suit herein incurred;
21 f. For exemplary and punitive damages according to proof; and

L 2 g. —Forany other and further relief that the court considers proper.

= o\

% 2w

™25
26 ||
27 ||t
28 ||/
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REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL
PLAINTIFF hereby demands a jury in the trial of this matter.

DATED: April 4, 2017 THE MIRROKNIAN LAW FIRM
A Professional Law Corporation

HIDE ;
Attomeys for PlaicGff BRENDA MARTIN

WO =1 O W B W D>

— s s
N - O

e o2
408

24
Rl
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*“ T MARTIN v. THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, NG, atal.

CASENUNBER

AR '.-;*J,r v;,,.w'g"‘ fjn\ﬁ R e ﬂ
‘5‘ ';u-«f‘-q‘b ) ?TF% ‘r; '“, ) aﬂh VT'I J’\‘
I\f"-ﬁ' _ * g,{‘ ST e ﬁ -z
Bl w Y
Business Tort (07) O Agb28 Clhar Cammarcial/Buainess Tort (ot fraud/draach of centract)
5
gi- Gl Righta (08) O ASG05 Givil Righte/Dlsertmination 1.2.3
‘E.g Dafamalign (13) O AsDto Dofametin (slangariibal) 2,3
2 _
] Fraud {16) *| T As013 Fraud (no centrey) 1,24
g =
O A6917 Lepal Malractice 52,3,
BE‘ Professional Negligence (28} epst akra .
E E O AS050 Other Professional Malpeactica (not madical of lagal) 1,2,3
=
Othar {35) O A8025 Cthar Non-Psreonal Injury/Proparty Damage lor 2.3
§ Wranghul Termination (38) | @ A8037 Wiangful Termination (33,
E -
8 O A8324 Olhar Em t Complaint Case 1.2, 3
g Othar Employment (16) Fayant Camgs
= O AB109 Labor Commisstomer Appeal 10.
I AG004 Breach of Rentallease Chitract {ficYuniawlul datainer or wrongiul 2
eviclion) 3.
Breach “°‘}‘3‘;§°"’““"““" O AG008 ContractMWarmanty raach SaTf Phalntt (13 fraudinegligonce) 2.6,
{na1 nsuranca) O Ag018 Nagligant Breaghof ContmeiWarmanly [no fraud) T2 s.
O AB28 Other Breach e} GonfiactWearmanty inot froud or negllgence) 1.2.6.
O AS002 CoRectiono Cage-Saller Fiamtilf 2,5.,6.
Callgcitzns (00)
O AS012 Cthar Fremizaary Nete/Coltactlans Case 2,8
Ingurance Covorngo (16) [ ABOIS Inkirance Coverage (hot complex) 1,2, 6.,0.
C0A6069 Contrectual Fravd 1.2,3., 8.
Qthar Contaet (37) O_AB03t Tortlous Inlerfarence 1.2.3,85.
QT Ase2T Oiher Cortract Digpuie(not breachingurange/iraudinegiigance) 1,2,3,86.
E"g’;“;amml?mm O AT300 Eminent DemaitsCondemnation Numbsr of parcals 2
F g Witinghul Eviction (33) @ AB023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2,8
- O AS018 Marlgegs Foreclogure 2.8,
n; 3 Olher Real Propenty (28) | O AS032 Quist Tits 2.9,
e O AG080 Othar Real Property (ot eminent domain, landtordtenant, foractaswre) | 2.6,
~a - ﬁ—, — v—
. ”““’“’”‘“"‘1’5‘6’“’“"’“‘“’ D 28021 Linfawfu! Dalsiner-Cammarctal (not drugs ar wrongful eviction) 2.6
'g ”““‘"""Wﬁg"‘“ﬂ““"ﬂ' D 6020 Unizwhl Datalnar.Residsrilal {nal drugs or wranghl evictien) 2.8,
=
Unlawial Detotnor-
_E PaslFomciosuro (39) | O ABDZ0FUniawtul Detainer-Post-Forscrosurs 2,0,
=
Unlawhd Datalnar-Bnuga (30) | O A8022 Uniawiul Detainar-Drugs 2,6,
__l——_-—__-—-—-———..___
LACIV 108 {Rev. 0211} CiVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Lecal Rulz 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Paga 2 of 4

14:56:41 2017-04-11

Doc# 1 Page# 15 - Doc ID = 1693898544 - Doc Type = OTHER




(Page 16 of 19)

Qo20/021

04/11/2017 TUE 14:46 PAX 819 |4 f088 MLP

- 8ER
ORI MARTIN v. THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC. otal, |

Auge! Forfaltura (05) 0O AB108 AszatForfalture Case

i i Peltion e Askhratton (11 | O A6145 Pattilon to CompsbConflrm/Vacala Abtration 2,8
S 0 A8161 Wil - Administratve Mandamus 2.9
ZE Wit ef Mandata (02) O Acis2 Wit -Mandamus on Limied Goun Cese Matior 3
3 O A8153 Wi- Cther Umited Coun Cose Reviaw 2
Othor Judietol Raview (30) | D AB150 Otver Wilt Hudicin! Review 2,8,
#;———--r‘—“——__——=—_—____
& Anlltrual/Trade Reguiation (03) 1 O ABOO3 AntitrusTrads Regulaton 1.2,8. N
E‘ Construciion Defocd (10) | O AS007 Censtruction Defacy 1.2.3
pi= |
& Clelma '""“ad'n‘)g Masa Tod |5 Asgos Cratma nveiving Meiss Tort 1..2.8.
‘g Sowrilles Liigetion @) | D AS039 Socwtiiss Liigation Cose 1.2,8.
=
. 8 Toxis Tort .
:g Envionments! (30) O ABDIB Toxlc TorVErvironmintsl 1,2,3,8.
'"‘,;n‘”m“’cn"‘r%m’éggfaw";" O ABDY4 Insurance Caversge/Subsogallen (campiax case sy} 1.2.5.8
%— — s~ |
O A8Y41 Siater State Judgiinl 2.0,
O AB160 AbstrestdlJudgmant 2.8,
E Enforcament O AB107 CenReripnaffudgment (non-domastic relatinne) 2,9
'_E‘ of Judgment (20) O ABY4DAdminslialiva Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 2,8
&% @ Asif4 PolitonCertificate far Entry of Judgment on Unpald Tex 2.8
B 7AGM 2-Other Enfareament of Judgment Casa 2,6,9.
g RICO (27) H_A6u33 Rerxstearing (RICO) Casa 1.2.0.
E g 00 ASKI0 Daciarstory Relief Oy 1.2,8.
§ E Othar Compian O ASC4O Injuncllve Rstlat Only (not domsstictharasament) 2.8,
ok B (Nol Spacifed Abuie) (42) | O AB011 Other Commencial Complaint Cass (nenartan-camplox) 1.2.6,
A O AS000 Gther Givil Gomplalnt {non-tartifton-complax) 1.2.8,
e %
~. Parnerehip Corporalion
_:' Govamangs (21) 0O A§113 Parinarship and Cerparate Govamanca Caga 2.0
N
o O A8121 Gl Haratsment 2.2.0.
"‘g S O 48123 Workplace Hamssmant 2,3,9.
a E Other Petilong O A8124 ElderTapendam Adult Abuto Case 2,3,8.
HE (NotSpoctiea Above) | D ABI6D Etection Contast 2.
a0 43 0O A3110 Pelilon for Changa of Nams 2,7.
O AB1T0 Petition for Ralisf from Late Clalm Law 2,2.,4.,0.
O A8100 Othar Chil Peliton 2,8,
LACIV 108 (Rav. (RH1) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
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SHORT TIMLE: CASE RUMEER

MARTIN v. THE FERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC., et al.

ltem il Statemant of Locatian: Enter the address of the actident, pary's rasidence or place of business, parformancs, or other
circumatance Indicated In tem I1., Stop 3 on Pege 1, as the proper reason for filing in tha court location you selscted.

ADDRESS:

REASON: Chech the sppropriato buxsd for the numbere shown | 75 N, Falr Qake Avarus
unltularculumn G for the fyps of actlon that you havae esfected for
fia cane

1. 2, 03, 04, 05, Oe. O7. Os. 09.010.

ey STATE: 270A0E
Pssadana CA 81108

] I'lam V. Daclaration of Assignment: | daclare under penally of perury undar the laws of tha State of Callfarniathat ihe foregotng s trus
[ and corect and that the ebove-antitfed matter 1 properly fllad for assignment to the __ SNEFMosk  raynnouse in the

Central District of the Superiar Caurt of Callfamln, Gounty of Los Angetes [Cosla Civ, Pruc., § 392 et s8q., and Local
] Rule 2.0, eubds. (b}, {c) and (d)].

Dated: Aprl4, 2017

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND/READY TOQ BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1. Orglnal Complalnt or Petition.

2, Itfiling a Complaint, a completad S{immons form for issuance by the Clerk.
3. Civil Case Covar Shaet, Judizial Coungll form CM-010. .
4

. ((;::;1;11! 10)853 Cover Sheet Addandum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.

5. Paymentin{ull ofthe filing fee, unless fees have been wajved.
8. A gigned orderapprninting the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioneris a
o minor unider 13-years of age will be required by Court in order 10 issue a summons.
i
o~ 7. Additional caples of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
~ must ba sarved along with the summans and complainl, or other Initiating pleading in the case,
o :
Lere)
~d :
LACIV 109 {Rev, 03/11} CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Lacal Rule 2.0
LASG Approved 03-04 : AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 4 of 4
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ATT RNE\‘R?P‘MB\M Anﬂﬁﬂ&ﬁm %ﬂ?% Wﬂr I?m FORCOURT USE OrLY
. [RROKNIAN te umber

| THE MIRROKNIAN LAW FIRM,
15260 VENTURA EOULBVARD SUITE 1740
SHERMAN OAKS, CAUEORNIA 01430 18) 1846 FI ED ;
| ARy FoA ey %.,18 Gi GI"O%%ENDA ﬁm ) 746088 Superior Count of California !
I : ounty of Los AHQB'BS
: FUPERICR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

smeevanorese: 11 N. HILL STREET

was aoorese: 111 N, HILL STREET APR 11 2017
peoce: LOS ANGELES, 50012
. STANLEY MOSK COURTHOUSE i . oo, Exue OffcarClak
CASE NAME: By d ;ué-—h' Deputy
BRENDA MARTIN v. KAISER FERMANENTE, et al, oy Avarez
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Dealgnation ChENkeER

ra :ﬁ::::mu . (LA,":‘L?:I [ counter [J soinder — B&G—ﬁ-@—é—lg FP
demanded demanded 1 Filed with firet appearance by defendant '
axcends 325,000)  £25000 erless) {Cal. Rules of Coud, rfa 3.402) DEPT:
Itoms 1-8 below must be complalted (286 instructions on pags 2).

{. Chiack ona box helow for the casa fypa that best describes (his caze:

Auto Tort Contract Proviatanally €amplex Civil Littgation
Aulp (22) D Broach of contractiwarranty (06) {Cal Rulss of Courf; Tulea 3.400-3.403)
Uningured matoriat (45) ] Ruioa.740 osvections {0s) {_] /atinsauTrade regutation (03)
Othor PUPDAND (Paraona) Injury/Froparty D Othar collacltons (08} L—J Consbuction defedt (10)
Damape/Wrongful Dalh) Tort Insuranca coverags (16} ) aes tort (40)
Aabsstos (04) Othor canisaet (37) £ ssaunttes Itigetion 2e)
Proauct fabRly (24) Ron Proporty [ ] EnvronmaomatToxo tort (30)
Medical malpractice (45) [ Eminant domexinverse (] tavurancs coveraga clatms arteing from tha
Ol PUFDWD (23) tandamnatien (14) sbove fated provizionally complax case
NonPUPDIWD {Othar) Tart [ weongtn eviceon (33) types (41)
Business lotAmtsir business prastios (07) L O7 el pogary 20) Entorcamant of Judgmment
Civi ighte (08) Untwwiul Datainat [ enforcemam of judgmant (20)
{1 Dafamstion (13) Compierdial (31) Miiscaltaneous Givil Gomplalnt
L] Freus tay L] Rresentaliaz RICO 7Y
[] imaBectust proparty {15) [_1-onge (a8 Othar eomplalnt (nal specifiod above) (42)
[ profeostonal negligence (25} Jutteta) Reviow Helncslisngaun Civi] Patitlen
Qlhar nan-FLPOD tort (35) - ‘;9::' h“'m;:ﬂ Parinarship snd corpotats governanca (21)
Employrmant alition ra: arbiiralon sward (11)
mul tatminabsn (38) |:] Wit of mandats (02) D Olhs petilion frot spocitod ecare) 43)
- ] other emptoymant (15) [ oter padicint rview (38}

2, Tacase | Jis [/ ]jsnct  complex undar nie 3.400 of the Callfomia Rules of Court. If the case is complax, mark the
faclors requiring exceptional judidabmanagemant;

Large number of sepaniisly reprosanted parties d.[] Large number of witnessas
b. [ Extensive migtion pratiice raising diffcutt or novel o, [_] Coordination with related actions pending in one or mare courts
igsugfsthat will-betime-cansuming to resalve in othar counties, states, ar countries, orin a faderal court
? c. [j Subgtantlal Emount of documantary evidsnce D Substantial postjudgment judiclal supenvision

-3, Remodies sought(check al thet sgply): . (] monstary  b.{¥ ] nonmonetary; declartory or injunctive tefiet & [ Ipunitive
-#. Number of caugea of action (spacify): seven (7),

6 Thscase [t [/Titsnot adans actoneut

'-5 If there &M any known related cases, file and serva a natice of relatad cags, (You may use form -l/ 1 ul l I i
Date: April 4, 2017 \
REZA MIRROKNIAN, ESQ. by *'““N\\l“\“\l
(IYFE OR PRINT NAME) (SGHATURE OF \'Iii[.i.l. ¥ .- uf.'l FOY PARTY)
NOTICE

» Plaintiff must file lhis cover sheat with the frst paper Aled in the action or proceading (excapt smau da ms aas of casas filed

under the Probate Code, Famlly Cede, or Welfare and Inslitutions Code), (Cal, Rules of Courd, mile 3.220.) Faitura to file may resull
In sanetlona.

* Fila thig cover shest in additan to any cover eheat requirad by local court rula.

* |fthis casa is complex undar rufe 3.400 &t saq, of the Califarnia Rules of Cowrt, you mus! ssrve a copy of this cover gheat on all
other parfies to the acon or proceeding.

* Unless thia is & collactiona casa undar rule 3,740 or a complex ¢ase, {his cover shes! will be used for statistical purpoess cnl'y.._

Tal, Rifos o Cotn. r45% 2 30, 33
‘uﬁx H:mﬁ CiVIL CASE COVER SHEET oL Sarttrte o Fateid Adretanan 04 2 4

wrrw souriities oo
(-
14:56:41 2017-04-11 ==
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CAGE MUNBER -

"€ MARTIN v. THE FERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC., et e,

CIViL. CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND Bg 637 1
STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is requirad pureuant ko Loca! Rule 2.0 In all naw civil cage filings In the Las Angeles Superior Court.

Itsm I. Chack the types of hearing and fill in the estimated length of hearing expacted for this case:
JURY TRIAL? E] YES CLASSACTION? |:| YES LIMITED CASE? DYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL _7+10 [ HOURS/A DAYS

It Il. Indlcate the correct district and courthouse location (4 steps ~ If you checked "Limited Cass”, skip to ltem i, Pg. 4):

Step 1: Afier firat completing the Civil Case Gover Sheet form, find the main Civil Case Covéf Shest heading for your
caea in the 1ok margin balow, and, to the Hght in Column A, the Civil Case Cover Shesf ¢asslypa you selocted.

| Stap 2: Check gnp Supsrtor Court type of action in Calumn B below which best déscribaa the nsture of this caga.

Step 3: in Column C, circfe the reason for the court lecalion cholca that-appilea to the typa of action you have
checked. For any exception to tha court locatian, see Lacal Rule 2.0.

| Applicable Reasons for Chaoslng Courthause Lacatian (see Golumn C below) |

1. Clags sciiong muat bo flod in the Stanley Mask Courthouse, cartral district, 8, Localion ofproponx or pamanently garaged vehicle,

2. May bo fied in cantra! {gthar county, ar fic bedlly infury/prepery damage). 7. Localion wherg patitlanar residas,

3. Locailon where cause of adion arosa. 9. Lecationwhereln defendmh’rang%ndam funcyons whally.
4, Location whare bodlly Injury, daath or d%mm' 9, Lotoon whare ona o7 mora of arilas eekte.

5, Location where psrfermanca requered of o nt resides. 10. Lecallon of Labor Commisaiinge

Step 4: Fill in the information requested on page 4! llem !I; complete llem IV. Sign the declaration.

|
g Uninsured Motelist (46) O A7110 Perzonal injury/Properfy Damage/Wronghl Daeth — Uningured Matorist | 4., 2., 4.
I O AB070 Aebastos Proparty Damege 2.
e Asbaxics (04) party Damag
- g ; O ATZ21 Asbastos-Paronal Injury/ranghul Dasth
}_—;g E Praduct Lisbillty (24) O A7280 Product Llablily {nat asbestos of loxc/enviranmesal) 1,2,3.4.4.
«-@ s ) O A7210 Madlca Malpractios - Physleians & Sumgaans 1.4,
- .E‘ Medical Malpraclics (45)
= O A7240 Other Profassional Heatth Cars Meipraclce 1.4
22
B 2 0O A7250 Premigos Liablity (6.q., #iIp and fal) 1,4
g Qther O A7230 intantional Badly InuryProporty Damaganrangiul Ceoth (e.q.,
E Pergonal Injury 4
g a Preporty Domaga Be2aull, vahdalam, ate)
Wmﬂ%'g',““*h O AT270 Intentons! tflction of Emational Distmes 13
O A7220 OtherPersonal Injury/Proparty Damagefttongful Death 1.4
LACIV 108 (Rev. 02111) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Lozal Rule 2.0
LASC Approvad 0304 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 10l4
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